an investment property is measured, after initial measurement, at fair value with
changes in fair value recognised in Condensed Income Statements or a cost model.  The
cost model is specified in FRS 116 and requires an investment property to be measured
after initial measurement at depreciated cost (less any accumulated impairment losses).
An entity chooses the cost model discloses the fair value of its investment property.
The Standard requires an entity to apply its chosen model to all of its investment
property.

In order to comply with FRS 140, the Group chooses the cost model and therefore there
is no significant impact of the adoption of FRS 140 as prior to 1 January 2006, the
investment property included in property, plant and equipment was stated at cost less
accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

- Page 9 -

Suria Capital Holdings Berhad
(Company No: 96895-W)

Part A – Explanatory Notes Pursuant to MASB 26

3. Comparatives

The following comparative amounts have been restated due to the adoption of new and revised
FRSs:

Reclassification
Previously

Stated
RM’000

FRS 3
[Note 2(a)]

RM’000

FRS 117
[Note 2(c)]

RM’000

FRS 140
[Note 2(d)]

RM’000
Restated
RM’000

Intangible assets 110,185 (4,485) - - 105,700
Other receivables 31,768 4,485 - - 36,253
Property, plant and equipment 307,261 - (23,482) (2,781) 280,998
Prepaid lease payments - - 23,482 - 23,482
Investment properties - - - 2,781 2,781

4. Qualification of Audit Report of the Preceding Annual Financial Statements

There were no qualifications on audit report of the preceding Annual Financial Statements.

5. Comments About Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group’s performance is affected by the increased activities during the major festivals and
long school holiday period.

6. Unusual Items Due to Their Nature, Size or Incidence

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows for
the current quarter and financial period-to-date.

7. Changes in Estimates

There were no changes in estimates that have had material effect in the current quarter and